PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6704745

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN P. PIGOTT	09/11/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VENTUREMED GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	2800 CAMPUS DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 50
City:	PLYMOUTH
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17317999

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)792-5536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6147925555

Email: standleydocketing@standleyllp.com

Correspondent Name: STANDLEY LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 6300 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
Address Line 4: DUBLIN, OHIO 43017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VEN2810-003E
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAM J. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Adam J. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Signed Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed Assignment#page3.tif source=Signed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506657933 REEL: 056211 FRAME: 0163

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by John P. Pigott, a United States citizen residing at 4539 Dovewood Lane, Sylvania, OH 43560 ("ASSIGNOR") to VentureMed Group, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address at 2800 Campus Drive, Suite 50, Plymouth, MN 55441 ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR AT LEAST ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the following inventions:

Applications

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Title
Brazil	BR112014005721-4	2012-09-13	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE PORTION
Japan	2017-203462	2017-10-20	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE PORTION
EU	16737711.8	2016-1-12	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER BALLON DEVICE HAVING A TOOL FOR ATHERECTOMY OR AN INCISING PORTION FOR ATHEROMATOUS PLAQUE SCORING
EU	18165683.6	2018-04-04	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND GRATING TOOL
EU	15802872.0	2015-06-03	TRAVASCULAR CATHETER WITH DRUG DELIVERY SYSTEM
US	14/993,478	2016-01-12	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE PORTION
US	15/200,767	2016-07-01	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND EMBOLIC PROTECTION DEVICE
US	15/441,398	2017-02-24	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND ABRASIVE SURFACES
US	15/481,562	2017-04-07	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND GRATING TOOL
US	15/861,955	2018-01-04	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER WITH INCISING DEVICES
US	16/673,338	2019-11-04	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER DEVICE FOR IMPROVED ANGIOPLASTY
US	16/693,520	2019-11-25	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
US	16/693,521	2019-11-25	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
US	16/797,585	2020-02-21	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER BALLOON DEVICE
US	16/801,809	2020-02-26	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND MEDICATION DELIVERY SYSTEM

Patents

Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
Australia	2012308610	2017-06-22	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
China	ZL 201280050299.0	2017-06-23	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
EU	2755714	2020-03-11	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
EU	3244815	2020-04-22	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE PORTION
EU	3154454	2020-08-05	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND DRUG DELIVERY MECHANISM
EU	3366239	2020-08-12	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND ABRASIVE SURFACES
US	9,615,848	2017-04-11	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE PORTION
US	10,463,387	2019-11-05	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION FOR INCISING ATHEROSCLEROTIC MATERIAL LOCATED IN A BLOOD VESSEL

PATENT REEL: 056211 FRAME: 0164 Assignment

Attorney Docket No.: VEN2810

Page 2 of 3

US	10,485,570	2019-11-26	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING A CANTILEVERED EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
US	10,485,572	2019-11-26	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION
US	10,610,255	2020-04-07	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER HAVING AN EXPANDABLE INCISING PORTION AND MEDICATION DELIVERY SYSTEM
US	10,603,069	2020-03-31	INTRAVASCULAR CATHETER BALLON DEVICE HAVING A TOOL FOR ATHERECTOMY OR AN INCISING PORTION FOR ATHEROMATOUS PLAQUE SCORING

ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S inventions as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof including all designated countries of any patent applications filed with the European Patent Office, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE's name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Title: Pres + CED, Venture Med Grown Fire

Date Signed: 9/23/20

John P. Pigott, ASSIGNOR

Date Signed: _____ \$\frac{\angle 1 \langle 1 \langle 2 \cdot 2

Assignment Attorney Docket No.: VEN2810 Additional Witness/Notarization Page
Vitness One
Printed Full Legal Name: Shelby Houtman Signature: 23 Sotologo 2020
Vitness Two
Printed Full Legal Name: Kathleen Zeith Signature: Sig
Date: 33 September 3000
Notarization:
STATE OF Minnesota:
STATE OF Minnesota : COUNTY OF Hennepin : SS.
Before me personally appeared <u>J. Polect Paulcar</u> , <u>Jr.</u> , to me known to be the ame person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/shexecuted the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set forth. Sworn to before me and ubscribed in my presence this <u>Jr.</u> day of <u>Scortender</u> , <u>2020</u> .
(seal) Notary Public
DENISE RAE FRYE Notary Public Minnesota Idy Commission Expires January 31, 2021

out.	Assignment	
	Attorney Docket No.: VEN2810	
	Page 3 of 3	
	Vitness signatures:	
	Vitness One VIII	
	Printed Full <u>Leg</u> al Name: <u>しゅんしん とししこ</u>	
	Signature: Com vo (Clory	
	Date: 1) C - 1(- 2020	
,	Vitness Two	
	Printed Full Legal Name: Kathy Sve Crowell	
10.	Signature: Kathu I. Crowell	
	Date: 9-11-20 0	
10	Votarization:	
	STATE OF :	
i	COUNTY OF Henry : ss.	
	Before me personally appeared <u>John Pigott</u> , to me known t	o be the
	same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the	at he/sho
	executed the same, of his/her own free will and for the purposes set forth. Sworn to before	me and
	subscribed in my presence this day of _September 2020 .	
	(seal) Qudy Damman	
	Notafy Public	
	ar de la companya de	

JUDY DAMMAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO My commission expires Jan. 22, 2023

> PATENT REEL: 056211 FRAME: 0167

RECORDED: 05/12/2021